

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
 :
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
 :
 v. :
 :
 GHISLAINE MAXWELL, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 ----- X

S2 20 Cr. 330 (AJN)

**GHISLAINE MAXWELL’S MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATED TO ACCUSER-3**

Christian R. Everdell
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Phone: 212-957-7600

Jeffrey S. Pagliuca
Laura A. Menninger
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: 303-831-7364

Bobbi C. Sternheim
Law Offices of Bobbi C. Sternheim
225 Broadway, Suite 715
New York, NY 10007
Phone: 212-243-1100

Attorneys for Ghislaine Maxwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Applicable Law	5
II. Evidence Related to Accuser-3 Is Not Proof of the Charged Conspiracies.....	7
III. Evidence Related to Accuser-3 Is Not Admissible Under Rule 404(b) and Should be Excluded Under Rule 403	10
IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Preclude the Government and Accuser-3 from Representing that Accuser-3 Was a “Minor,” or that She Was “Sexually Abused” by Epstein, and Give the Jury an Appropriate Limiting Instruction.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	14
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	8
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Benussi</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 858 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Curley</i> , 639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Dolney</i> , No. 04-CR-159 (NGG), 2005 WL 2129169 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2005)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13

United States v. Garcia,
291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

United States v. Mahaffy,
477 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) *vacated in part on other grounds* 285
Fed. App’x 797 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

United States v. McCallum,
584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009).....5, 6, 11

United States v. Mills,
895 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1990).....12

United States v. Nektalov,
325 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....6, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Pascarella,
84 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

United States v. Sliker,
751 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1984).....12

United States v. Townsend,
No. S1 06 CR. 34 (JFK), 2007 WL 1288597 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2007).....6, 9, 10

United States v. Walia,
No. 14–CR–213 (MKB), 2014 WL 3734522 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014)12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2422(a)7

18 U.S.C. § 2423(a)7

Mann Act *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 40112

Fed. R. Evid. 40211, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 403 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 70212

Fed. R. Evid. 70412
